

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff and Respondent

vs

OCTAVIO AGUILAR,

Defendant and Appellant

No. S213571

SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 18 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

First District Court of Appeal, Division Four
No. A135516
Appeal from a Judgement of the Superior Court
of Contra Costa County No. CM035987
Hon. Thomas Maddock, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

CRC
8.25.14

KIERAN D. C. MANJARREZ
[kemanjarrez@earthlink.net]
1535 Farmers Lane 133
Santa Rosa, CA 95405
Tel: 415 / 520 0440
[CBN: 62000]

By Appointment of the Court
under the Central California Appellate Project
Independent Case System

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff and Respondent

vs

OCTAVIO AGUILAR,

Defendant and Appellant

No. **S213571**

First District Court of Appeal, Division Four
No. A135516
Appeal from a Judgement of the Superior Court
of Contra Costa County No. CM035987
Hon. Thomas Maddock, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KIERAN D. C. MANJARREZ
[kmanjarrez@earthlink.net]
1535 Farmers Lane 133
Santa Rosa, CA 95405
Tel: 415 / 520 0440
[CBN: 62000]

By Appointment of the Court
under the Central California Appellate Project
Independent Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED IN APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW	1
ISSUE STATED IN THIS COURT'S GRANT OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
LEGAL & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
A. <i>People v. Pacheco</i> and Contentions on Appeal.	3
B. <i>People v. McCullough</i> and Court of Appeal Ruling.	6
C. Synopsis of Contentions.	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. <i>McCULLOUGH</i> DID NOT OVERRULE <i>PACHECO'S</i> HOLDING WITH RESPECT TO COURT-ORDERED ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS OF PROBATION SUPERVISION.	9
II. UNDER <i>McCULLOUGH'S</i> RATIONALE THE FORFEITURE RULE DOES NOT APPLY TO ATTORNEY FEES OR COSTS OF PROBATION SUPERVISION.	10
III. <i>McCULLOUGH'S</i> RATIONALE IS PREMISED ON THE RULE THAT THE FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL PREDICATES FOR A COURT'S EXERCISE OF A SPECIFIED POWER MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THE ABSENCE	
A. <i>Butler</i> applies to Disposition of the Present Case	19
B. A Trial Court's Imposition of Attorney Fees and Costs of Probation Supervision is not a "Factual Issue" requiring Objection in order to preserve an Appellate Claim of Error based on Evidentiary Insufficiency.	26

IV. APPELLANT HAD A FUNDAMENTAL DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO CONTEST THE LEGAL BASIS AND VALIDITY OF THE TRIAL COURT'S ASSESSMENT OF FEES, FINES OR COSTS WITHOUT PRIOR OBJECTION.	31
A. Whether or not the Fees are Civil Costs or Punitive Sanctions, Due Process requires Notice, Hearing and Findings before they can be imposed.	31
B. Contemporary Objection To Absence of Factual Findings cannot be required of Defendant.	39
V. DETERMINATION OF ACTUAL COSTS IS ESSENTIAL TO THE EXISTENCE OF THE COURT'S LAWFUL AUTHORITY TO ORDER THEIR PAYMENT & TO PREVENT IMPROPER PUNISHMENT.	45
VI. APPLICATION OF FOREGOING PRINCIPLES TO CASE.	48
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Citation	Page
SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U. S. 466	38
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> (1949) 338 U.S. 160	27
<i>Central of Georgia Ry. Co. v. Wright</i> (1907) 207 U.S. 127	22
<i>Fisher v. Pace</i> (1949) 336 U.S. 155	32
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 40	38
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 254	32 , 34
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343	33
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307,	27
<i>Lipke v. Lederer</i> (1922) 259 U.S. 557	32, 38
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 128	42
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	32, 34
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> (1937) 301 U.S. 292	32
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 752	32
<i>Southern Union, supra</i> , 567 U.S. ____ [132 S.Ct. 2344]	37
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 539	32, 34
CALIFORNIA CASES	
<i>Baggett v. Gates</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 128	36
<i>Baldwin Builders v. Coast Plastering Corp.</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1339,	35
<i>Bauguess v. Paine</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 626	38, 39, 48

<i>Childs v. Paine Webber Incorporated</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 982,	37
<i>Corenevsky v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 307	20
<i>Flannery v. California Highway Patrol</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 629,	36
<i>In re Brown</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1216	42
<i>In re Calhoun</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 75	42
<i>In re Christopher H.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1001	3
<i>Levy v. Brannan</i> , 39 Cal. 485.	27
<i>MacGruer v. Denivelle</i> (1931) 113 Cal.App. 49	27
<i>Olmstead v. Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 804,	39, 48
<i>Robison v. Leigh</i> (1957) 153 Cal.App. 2d 730	44
<i>People v. Amor</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 20,	33, 40, 48
<i>People v. Bassett</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 122	28
<i>People v. Butler</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1119	passim
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4 th 1059	46
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1211	42
<i>People v. Heath</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 892	41
<i>People v. McCullough</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 589	passim
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896	9
<i>People v. Mosley</i> (1997) 496 53 Cal.App.4 th 489	20
<i>People v. Pacheco</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1392	passim

<i>People v. Poindexter</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 803	41
<i>People v. Richardson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 959	28
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1	28
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331	29
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 849	40
<i>People v. Stowell</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1107	19, 27
<i>People v. Viray</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1186	5
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307,	42
<i>Robison v. Leigh</i> (1957) 153 Cal. App.2d 730	44
<i>Tahoe National Bank v. Phillips</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 11	5
<i>Westside Community for Independent Living, Inc. v. Obledo</i>	36

STATUTES

Civ. Code, § 1717	35
Code Civ. Pro., § 128.5	37
Code Civ. Pro., § 647	44
Code Civ. Pro. § 1021.5	36
Code Civ. Pro., § 1032	35
Code Civ. Pro., § 1033, subd. (a)	35
Code Civ. Pro., § 1033, subd. (b)	33
Code Civ. Pro., § 1033, subd. (c)	35
Code Civ. Pro., § 1033.5	33, 35
Code Civ. Pro., §1033.5, subd.(c)(5)	35

Pen. Code, § 243	2
Pen. Code, § 273.5, subd. (a)	2
Pen. Code, § 987, subd. (a)	12
Pen. Code, § 987, subd. (c)	12
Pen. Code, § 987.2, subd. (a)	12
Pen. Code, § Section 987.3	12
Pen. Code, § Section 987.4	12
Pen. Code, § 987.5, subds. (a), (b) and (e)	13
Pen. Code, § 987.8	passim
Pen. Code § 987.8, subd. (b)	13
Pen. Code § 987.8, subd. (b)	3, 6, 13
Pen. Code, § 987.8, subd. (f)	13
Pen. Code, § 987.8, subd. (e)	14
Pen. Code, § 987.8, subd. (e)	24
Pen. Code, § 987 – 987.81	12
Pen. Code, § 1118.1	2
Pen. Code, § 1202.1, subd. (e)	24, 25
Penal Code § 1202.1, subd. (e)(6)(A)	20
Penal Code § 1202.1, subd. (e)(6)(B)	20
Pen. Code, § 1203.97, subd. (a)(8)	2

Pen. Code, § 1203.97, subd. (a)(6)	3
Pen. Code, § 1202.4, subd. (b)	3
Pen. Code, § 1202.45	3
Pen. Code, § 1203.1b	passim
Pen. Code, § 1203.1b, subd. (b)	16, 17
Pen. Code, § 1203.1b, subd. (b)(1)	24
Pen. Code, § 1203.1b, subd. (c)	17
Pen. Code, § 1203.1b, subd. (e)	16
Pen. Code, § 1203.9,	16
Pen. Code, § 1203.1f	15
Pen. Code, § 12022, subd. (b)(1)	2
Pen. Code, § 1203.097(a)(5)	3
Pen. Code, § 1385, subd. (a)	20
Pen. Code, § 1463.07	3
Pen. Code § 1464.8	3
Gov. Code, § 29500	3, 4
Gov. Code, § 29500	4
Gov. Code, § 29550, subd. (a)	9, 11
Gov. Code, § 29550, subd. (c)	5, 9, 11
Gov. Code, § 29550, subd. (d)	9
Gov. Code, § 29500.1	3, 9
Gov. Code, § 29550.2	5, 7

Gov. Code, § 29550.2, subd. 8, 9

Gov. Code, § 70373 3

ENGLISH STATUTES

28 Edw. C 3 (1354) 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1700, subd. (a)(1) 35

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1702, subd. (b)(1) 35

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.278, subd.(c) 35

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff and Respondent

vs

No. S213571
